
 

 

 
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S 

SERVICES AND SAFEGUARDING) 
  

DATE: Monday, 7th November 2022 
  
TIME: 6.30 p.m. 

  
VENUE: Committee Room - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 7AE 
  

 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 

 
Councillor 

 Cllr. June Burns (Chair) 
Cllr. Paula Spencer (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Danny Burns 

Cllr. Natasha Carlin 
Cllr. Leo Evans 

Cllr. Judy Hardman 
Cllr. Christine Maher 
Cllr. Paula Murphy 

Cllr. Mike Prendergast 
Cllr. Andrew Wilson 
Maurice Byrne, Healthwatch 

Karen Christie, Healthwatch 
Mrs Sandra Cain, Independent 

Advisory Member 
Stuart Harrison, Diocese 
Father Des Seddon, Archdiocese 

 

Cllr. Robert Brennan 
Cllr. Christine Howard 
Cllr. Greg Myers 

Cllr. John Kelly 
Cllr. Iain Brodie - Browne 

Cllr. Dave Robinson 
Cllr. Jennifer Corcoran 
Cllr. Steve McGinnity 

Cllr. Tony Brough 
 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Debbie Campbell, Senior Democratic Services 

Officer 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2254 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 

 E-mail: debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 

Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 

please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gall
[...]
 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Spencer (in the Chair) 

Councillors Danny Burns, Hardman, Murphy and 
Prendergast 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr. M. Byrne, Healthwatch Representative 

Mrs. S. Cain, Independent Advisory Member 

Ms. M. McDermott, Parent Governor Representative 
Councillor Doyle – Cabinet Member – Children’s 

Social Care 
Councillor Roscoe, Cabinet Member – Education 
 

 
10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors June Burns and 
Christine Maher; Councillor Carlin and her Substitute Councillor J. Kelly; 

Councillor Evans and his Substitute Councillor Brodie Browne; Ms. Karen 
Christie, Healthwatch Representative; and Father Des Seddon, 

Archdiocese Representative. 
 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 

following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 
concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item: 
 
Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

Councillor 

Prendergast 

Minute No. 18 – 

Cabinet Member 

Reports 

His wife is a teacher at Rowan 

High School. 

 

 
12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That, subject to the amendment of Minute No. 4 to read as follows, the 
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2022, be confirmed as a correct 

record: 
 
 That it be noted that the Minutes of, and reports submitted to, the 

Improvement Board, in relation to the Children’s Services 
Improvement Journey, have been requested by the Committee. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

10 

13. DOMESTIC ABUSE UPDATE  

 

Further to Minute No. 12 of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Adult Social Care and Health) of 6 September 2022, the 
Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of People 

(Communities) updating on Sefton’s strategic approach to tackling 
domestic abuse, including an overview of the Domestic Abuse Act and 

work of the Sefton Domestic Abuse Partnership Board to date. The report 
set out the background to the matter; an overview of the Domestic Abuse 
Act; local authority statutory duties within the Act; the roles and 

responsibilities of the Sefton Domestic Abuse Partnership Board; links to 
other national/statutory guidance; and cross-partnership collaboration. 

 
The Terms of Reference for the Sefton Domestic Abuse Partnership Board 
were attached to the report at Appendix A. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 

following issues: 
 

 The main features of the domestic abuse needs assessment. 

 Any issues associated with voluntary sector organisations working 
with domestic abuse victims. 

 The possibility of future updates on the matter. 

 Monitoring of any delays to interventions. 

 Understanding the impact on young victims of domestic abuse and 
how to offer appropriate support. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
14. CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Children’s Social Care and Education that updated on progress made and 
presented the Performance Dashboard for consideration. The report set 
out details of progress and priorities for the next quarter. 

 
The Children’s Social Care Performance Dashboard was attached to the 

report. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 

following issues: 
 

 Reasons why managed teams had not been recorded previously 
within the Children’s Social Care Workforce Report Summary. 

 A comparison of managed teams and the commissioning of a team 
to commissioning a service. 

 How managed teams fitted into the process. 

 Accountability of managed teams. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

11 

 Concerns that managed teams were outside the Council’s direct 
control. 

 Costs associated with managed teams. 

 The development of the academy and numbers attained. 

 Recruitment to vacancies. 

 Any documents provided to the Committee should be circulated in 

advance of meetings. 

 Referrals appeared to be increasing. 

 Children In Need (CIN) Plans currently included children with 

disabilities. This should be differentiated in future Performance 
Dashboards submitted to the Committee. 

 The percentage of overdue Initial Child Protection Conferences 
(ICPCs). 

 The number of Plans currently open. 

 Trends in Child Protection (CP) Episodes. 

 Trends in Cared for Children (CfC). 

 The model used for determining the approach as to how children 
were put on a Plan. 

 The statutory requirement for dental checks for Cared for Children 
(CfC). 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the Performance Dashboard at Annex A be noted; 
 

(2) the progress made and the priorities for the next quarter be noted; 
 and 

 
(3) the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care and Education be 

requested to note the comments of the Committee in relation to the 

Performance Dashboard and Children In Need (CIN) Plans that 
currently included children with disabilities, in that this should be 
differentiated in future Performance Dashboards submitted to the 

Committee. 
 
15. EARLY HELP SERVICES  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Children’s Social Care and Education, that provided an update on the work 
to review Early Help Services and set out an approach to present to 

Members of the Committee. The report detailed the background and 
current position. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following: 

 

 The need to consult with staff and addressing the culture of staff 

needs. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

12 

 
That the report be noted. 

 
16. EDUCATION EXCELLENCE STRATEGY FOR SEFTON 2022- 
 2027  

 
Further to Minute No. 43 (4) of 15 March 2022, the Committee considered 

the report of the Assistant Director Children’s Services (Education), that 
presented the Education Excellence Strategy for Sefton 2022-2027. The 
development of the Strategy, together with the proposed next steps in 

terms of programme development were also set out. The report would also 
be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting to be held on 6 October 2022. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Education Excellence Strategy for Sefton 2022-2027 be received 
and noted. 

 
17. OFSTED INSPECTION REPORTS  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Children’s Social Care and Education updating on recent Ofsted 
Inspection Reports and the work of the School Improvement Team. 

 
The following schools had been inspected and reports received during the 

Summer term of 2022: 
 

 Holy Trinity Primary School 

 Maricourt High School 

 St Johns Crossens Primary School 

 St Philips Primary School  

 Birkdale High School 

 
A Summary of Ofsted Outcomes and Support during Summer 2022 was 

attached to the report. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/raised issues on the 

following: 
 

 Clarification regarding schools recently inspected. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
18. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 

Member – Children’s Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Education, 
whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

13 

 
The Cabinet Member update report – Children’s Social Care, attached to 

the report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 
 

 Children’s Social Care 

 Youth Justice Service: 
o Performance  

 Critical Learning Reviews 

 Female Cohort Mapping 

 Violent Crime 
 
The Cabinet Member update report – Education, attached to the report at 

Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 
 

 Education Excellence 

 Schools: 

o St Teresa’s 
o Sacred Heart 
o Savio 

 Exams and Tests 

 White Paper – “Opportunity for All” 

 School Rebuilding Programme 

 Attendance 

 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
 

Councillors Doyle and  Roscoe attended the meeting to present their 
reports and to respond to any questions or issues raised by Members of 
the Committee. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/raised issues on the 

following: 
 

 Social work practice approaches adopted. 

 Suitable office space for confidential discussions within Magdalen 
House, Bootle. 

 The Early Years and Early Help services. An explanation regarding 
the closure of buildings associated with services could be sought. 

 Reference was made to the Children’s Services Improvement Plan 
that had been considered by Committee members at an informal 

meeting held on 17 August 2022. 

 Concerns were expressed regarding an attempted suicide referred 
to within the update from the Youth Justice Service and the 

importance of early intervention was emphasised. 

 Reference was made to Minute No. 5 (1) of 5 July 2022 and the 

decision taken by the Committee to have sight of the Children’s 
Services Improvement Plan. 

 Further to Minutes No. 4 and 5 (2) of 5 July 2022, Members asked 

for an update regarding the possibility of receiving the Minutes of 
the Improvement Board and the attendance of the Improvement 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

14 

Board Chair at a meeting of the Committee. These matters would 
be discussed at the next meeting of the Improvement Board. 

 The mental health toolbox and raising awareness of resources. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Children’s Social 

Care and the Cabinet Member – Education be noted; 
 
(2) the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care and Education be 

requested to provide an explanation regarding the possible closure 
of buildings associated with Children’s Services; 

 
(3) it be noted that the Committee had previously taken the decision to 

request to have sight of the Children’s Services Improvement Plan; 

and 
 

(4) the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care and Education be 
requested to raise the possibility of Committee Members receiving 
the Minutes of the Improvement Board; and the attendance of the 

Improvement Board Chair at a future meeting of the Committee, 
these matters to be raised at the next meeting of the Improvement 

Board. 
 
19. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer: 
 

 reviewing the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of 

the Municipal Year 2022/23; 

 noting the progress of the Impact of Covid 19 on the Primary 

Curriculum Working Group; 

 seeking the views of the Committee on the re-establishment of the 

Secondary School Performance and Attainment Working Group; 

 seeking the views of the Committee on holding informal briefing 
sessions during 2022/23, rather than establish a traditional working 

group; 

 identifying any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the 

latest Key Decision Forward Plan; 

 receiving an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined 

Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

 noting the position of the Parent Governor Representatives that sat 
on the Committee. 

 
The following appendices were attached to the report: 

 

 Appendix A – Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2022/23; 

 Appendix B – Criteria Checklist for Selecting Topics for Review; 

Page 10


[...]


January 2023, be noted; 

 
(7) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 
 
(8) the position of the Parent Governor Representatives that sit on the 

Committee be noted, and thanks be extended to the retiring Parent 
Governor Representatives. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

16 

 
 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Children's Services 

and Safeguarding) 
 

Date of Meeting: Monday 7 
November 2022 

Subject: Integrated Care Systems and Start Well Update 
 

Report of: Executive Director 
of Adult Social Care 

and Health 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Health and Wellbeing  
Children’s Social Care  
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 
 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 

 

Summary: 

 
The report provides the committee with a brief overview of the Integrated Care System 

development through the Sefton Partnership and provides specific detail on the Start 
Well Plan and its delivery.  

 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
(1) The Committee are asked to note the contents of the report and provide comment as 

required.  
 
(2) The Committee are asked for their ongoing support to the delivery of the Start Well 

Plan and to receive further updates and reports in due course.  
 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

 
The Sefton Partnership is now operational, and this is a key area of delivery.  

 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
 

Not applicable  
 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
There are no direct revenue costs associated with the recommendations in this report. 

 
(B) Capital Costs 

 

There are no direct capital costs associated with the recommendations in this repor
[...]
is project is 

in response to recent case mapping for girls within the Youth Justice system in 

Sefton. The funding will be used to recruit four Community Connector posts who 

will work with girls to support their mental health needs and reduce their 

offending and risk-taking behaviour. There are opportunities to link this project to 

the Turnaround Programme. 

 
 

Page 121

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Children’s 

Services and 
Safeguarding) 
 

Date of Meeting: 7 November 2022 
 

Subject: Work Programme 2022/23, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 
Decision Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Children’s Social Care 

Education 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 

To: 

 review the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of the Municipal 

Year 2022/23; 

 note the progress of the Impact of Covid 19 on the Primary Curriculum Working 

Group; 

 seek the views of the Committee on the re-establishment of the Secondary 
School Performance and Attainment Working Group; 

 seek the views of the Committee on the review of health services for children in 
Sefton; 

 note the progress of informal briefing sessions for Committee Members to be 
held during 2022/23, and the intention to hold an informal briefing on the Leeds 

Family Values in due course; 

 note the intention to hold a site visit for Committee Members to meet with 
Children’s Services Teams at Magdalen House, Bootle, in due course; 

 note that there are no items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the latest 
Key Decision Forward Plan; 

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee; and 

 formally approve the nomination for a new Parent Governor Representative to 
sit on the Committee. 

 
Recommendations: 

 

That: 
 
(1) the draft Work Programme for 2022/23, as set out at Appendix A to the report, 

be noted, along with any additional items to be included and agreed; 
 

Page 123

Agenda Item 10



(2) progress of the Impact of Covid 19 on the Primary Curriculum Working Group be 
noted; 

 
(3) the views of the Committee be sought on the re-establishment of the Secondary 

School Performance and Attainment Working Group, and in the event that the 
Working Group is re-established, to appoint at least 3 Members of the 
Committee to serve on the Working Group; 

 
(4) the views of the Committee on the review of health services for children in 

Sefton be sought; 
 

(5) the Committee be requested to note the progress of informal briefing sessions 

for Committee Members to be held during 2022/23 and the intention to hold an 
informal briefing on the Leeds Family Values in due course. 

 
(6) the Committee be requested to note the intention to hold a site visit for 

Committee Members to meet with Children’s Services Teams at Magdalen 

House, Bootle, in due course; 
 

(7) the fact that there are no items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward 
Plan that fall under the remit of the Committee, on this occasion, be noted; 
 

(8) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 

 
(9) the nomination received for a new Parent Governor Representative to sit on the 

Committee be formally approved. 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
To determine the Work Programme of items to be considered during the Municipal Year 

2022/23; identify scrutiny review topics which would demonstrate that the work of the 
Overview and Scrutiny “adds value” to the Council; and to comply with a decision of the 

Committee to update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

The pre-scrutiny process assists Cabinet Members to make effective decisions by 
examining issues 
[...]
 At the time of drafting this report, initial arrangements are being made for 
Committee Members to be invited to an informal briefing on the Leeds Family 

Values and any further information will be reported verbally at the meeting. 
 
5.4 The Committee is requested to note the progress of informal briefing 

 sessions for Committee Members to be held during 2022/23 and the 
intention to hold an informal briefing on the Leeds Family Values in due 
course. 

 
 
6. POTENTIAL SITE VISIT – MAGDALEN HOUSE, BOOTLE 

 
6.1 At its last meeting held on 27 September 2022, that Committee agreed that: 

 
“(5) visits by Committee Members to the Children’s Services Teams based in 

Magdalen House, Bootle, be arranged in due course;” (Minute No. 19 (5) 
refers). 

 
Page 128

Agenda Item 10



6.2 At the time of drafting this report, initial arrangements are being made for 
Committee Members to be invited to a site visit to meet with Children’s Services 

Teams at Magdalen House, Bootle, and any further information will be reported 
verbally at the meeting. 

 
6.3 The Committee is requested to note the intention to hold a site visit for 

Committee Members to meet with Children’s Services Teams at Magdalen 

House, Bootle, in due course. 

 

 
7. PRE-SCRUTINY OF ITEMS IN THE KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

 

7.1 Members may request to pre-scrutinise items from the Key Decision Forward Plan 
which fall under the remit (terms of reference) of this Committee. The Forward 

Plan, which is updated each month, sets out the list of items to be submitted to the 
Cabinet for consideration during the next four-month period. 

 

7.2 The pre-scrutiny process assists the Cabinet Members to make effective 
decisions by examining issues beforehand and making recommendations prior to 

a determination being made. 
 
7.3 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board has requested that only those key 

decisions that fall under the remit of each Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
should be included o

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

17 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 

TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 
ON MONDAY 7TH NOVEMBER, 2022 

 

PRESENT: Councillor June Burns (in the Chair) 
Councillor Spencer (Vice-Chair)  

Councillors Brough, Danny Burns, Carlin, Evans, 
Hardman, Chris Maher, Murphy 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M. Byrne, Healthwatch Representative 
Mrs. S. Cain, Independent Advisory Member 

Councillor Roscoe 
 

20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Prendergast and 

Wilson, Councillor Doyle, Cabinet Member – Children’s Social Care and 
Karen Christie, Healthwatch. 
 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 
 
22. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2022, be confirmed 

as a correct record. 
 
23. SUMMER 2022 DATA  

 
Further to Minute No.19 (3) of 27 September 2022, the Committee 

considered the report of the Executive Director of Social Care and 
Education that updated on summer 2022 test and examination data. The 

report set out the background to the matter and referred to the current 
position and next steps with regard to the possibility of re-establishing the 
Secondary School Performance and Attainment Working Group. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the report be noted; and  

 

(2) the Executive Director of Social Care and Education be requested 
to submit a further report to the next meeting of the Committee 

providing information on the up to date test and examination data. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - MONDAY 7TH NOVEMBER, 2022 
 

18 

 
 
24. INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEMS AND START WELL UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult 

Social Care and Health that provided a brief overview of the Integrated 
Care System development through the Sefton Partnership and provided 

specific detail on the Start Well Plan and its delivery. The report set out the 
background to the matter; an overview of the Start Well Plan; next steps, 
and key updates. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 

following issues: 
 

 the completion of the review, by the Emotional Health and 

Wellbeing Board, of the local plan developed by the Sefton 
Emotional Health Partnership; and funding issues associated with 

this 

 autism related funding issues associated with the ASD Community 
Network programme and the Cheshire and Merseyside 

Transforming Care developments  

 the Framework for Integrated Care (FiC): vanguard model and 

referral pathways associated with the model 

 waiting times for CAMHS assessments 

 continuity issues regarding service provision following the 
recommissioning of SEND or CAMHS services including the 
handover of work between providers 

 performance of the CAMHS service 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the contents of the report be noted; and 
 

(2) ongoing support for the delivery of the Start Well Plan be agreed 

and further updates and reports be received in due course and that 
such reports include updates on the issues above raised by 

Members. 
 
25. CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Social 

Care and Education on progress made against the Children’s 
Improvement Plan (the Plan). The report set out progress and priorities for 
the next quarter. A copy of the Improvement Plan was attached at 

Appendix A. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues: 
 

 a concern was raised about the red and orange RAG ratings 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - MONDAY 7TH NOVEMBER, 2022 
 

19 

particularly in respect of partner agencies providing active support 
where required to the achievement of the Improvement Plan; and 

assurance was sought that arrangements would be put in place to 
improve such matters as soon as possible 

 a concern was expressed that delays appeared to be in areas 

where the Council relied on external partners 

 improvements to the recruitment of staff 

 the impact of the cost-of-living crisis on the provision of support 
packages identified in the Plan     

 monitoring of Personal Education Plans 

 social worker retention issues once qualified via the Social Work 
Academy and a request for statistics in relation to this matter 

 the ability for front line practitioners to take part in the Social Work 
Academy 

 the numbers of newly qualified social workers who had graduated 
from local universities 

 potential to recruit social workers via COMPASS job fairs 

 the proportion of agency social workers employed, and potential 

problems caused by clients having to repeat issues associated with 
their cases due to a turnover of agency staff 

  

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the progress made and the priorities for the next quarter be noted; 
and 
 

(2) of the Executive Director of Social Care and Education be 
requested to provide statistical information on social worker 

retention issues once qualified via the Social Work Academy 
 
26. PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Social 

Care and Education that provided an overview of the September 
performance dashboard. A copy of the dashboard was attached to the 
report. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 

following issues: 
 

 trends associated with cared for children 

 contingency plans in place to combat the strains placed on services 
due to the cost-of-living crisis 

 information sought on Sefton’s comparison and performance with 
Liverpool City Region, North-West and national local authorities to 

gauge how Sefton was improving its services 

 the aim to improve the resilience of families so that that they are 
less reliant on the local authority for help 

 the link between poverty and neglect and that empathy should be 
shown to families struggling with financial difficulties 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - MONDAY 7TH NOVEMBER, 2022 
 

20 

 concern expressed about meeting targets for the statutory 
requirement for dental checks 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the performance dashboard be noted; 
 

(2) the intention to share education data at the next meeting be noted; 
 
(3) in relation to the cycle of performance reporting, a rotation of 

Children's Social Care, Education and Health performance be 
agreed. 

 
27. CHILDREN’S SERVICES COMMISSIONER  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Social 
Care and Education that outlined the role of the Children’s Services 

Commissioner for Sefton and the final report of the Commissioner. The 
report set out the background to the matter; key issues; and 
recommendations made to the Council. A copy of the Commissioner’s 

report was attached and outlined the role of the Commissioner; an 
executive summary and recommendations to the Secretary of State for 

Education; the local authority area: Sefton; the challenges as described by 
Ofsted; methodology used key issues; and recommendations to the 
Council. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 

following issues: 
 

 reference was made to the “Key Issues” section of the report and 

the comment that “a strong culture of non-compliance which has 
become a custom and practice coping strategy”; and reassurance 

was sought that measures were being put in place to combat this 

 leadership arrangements in place for the Council to start its 

improvement work 

 delivery of a reliable dashboard to support managers and to deliver 
credible and timely reporting on performance 

 whether it was unusual for the Commissioner to remain with 
oversight for the foreseeable future 

 the refresh of the terms of reference and membership of the 
Improvement Board  

 measure to improve and support the political ownership of children’s 
services 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - MONDAY 7TH NOVEMBER, 2022 
 

21 

28. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Children’s Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Education, 

whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 
 

The Cabinet Member update report – Children’s Social Care, attached to 
the report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 
 

 Children’s Social Care; and  

 Youth Justice Service. 

 
The Cabinet Member update report – Education, attached to the report at 
Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 

 

 Education Excellence; 

 Schools; 

 Academisation; 

 Exams and Tests; and Attendance; and 

 Special Education Needs and Disability (SEND). 

 
Councillor Roscoe attended the meeting to present her report and to 
respond to any questions or issues raised by Members of the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Children’s Social Care 
and the Cabinet Member – Education be noted. 

 
29. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer seeking: 

 

 to review the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of 

the Municipal Year 2022/23; 

 to note the progress of the Impact of Covid 19 on the Primary 

Curriculum Working Group; 

 the views of the Committee on the re-establishment of the 
Secondary School Performance and Attainment Working Group; 

 the views of the Committee on the review of health services for 
children in Sefton; 

 to note the progress of informal briefing sessions for Committee 
Members to be held during 2022/23, and the intention to hold an 

informal briefing on the Leeds Family Values in due course; 

 to note the intention to hold a site visit for Committee Members to 
meet with Children’s Services Teams at Magdalen House, Bootle, 

in due course; 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - MONDAY 7TH NOVEMBER, 2022 
 

22 

 to note that there were no items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee 
from the latest Key Decision Forward Plan; 

 to receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

 to formally approve the nomination for a new Parent Governor 

Representative to sit on the Committee; and 

 to formally approve the nomination of a new a new Archdiocese 

Representative to sit on the Committee and to thank the retiring 
Archdiocese Representative for their service on the Committee. 

 
Appendix A to the report set out the Committee’s Work Programme for 
2022/23; and Appendix B set out the Criteria Checklist for Selecting Topics 

for Review. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues: 
 

 the potential re-establishment of the Secondary School 
Performance and Attainment Working Group 

 the review of health services for children in Sefton 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) the Work Programme for 2022/23, as set out at Appendix A to the 

report be agreed;  
 

(2) progress of the Impact of Covid 19 on the Primary Curriculum 
Working Group be noted; 
 

(3) further consideration be given to the re-establishment of the 
Secondary School Performance and Attainment Working Group 

once the Committee has considered the report of the Executive 
Director of Children’s Social Care and Education providing 
information on the up- to-date test and examination data (Minute No 

23 (2) refers);  
 

(4) the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Health be requested 
to submit a report providing details/reviewing health services for 
children in Sefton; and thereafter the Committee give further 

consideration to holding an informal meeting to consider the matter 
in more detail;  

  
(5) the progress of informal briefing sessions for Committee Members 

to be held during 2022/23 and the arrangements made to hold an 

informal briefing session on the Leeds Family Values, to be held at 
4.00 p.m. on 21 November 2022, be noted; 

 
(6) the arrangements being made to hold a site visit for Committee 

Members to meet with Children’s Services Teams at Magdalen 

House, Bootle, at 2.00 p.m. on 23 November 2022, be noted;  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - MONDAY 7TH NOVEMBER, 2022 
 

23 

(7) the fact that there are no items for pre-scrutiny from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan that fall under the remit of the Committee, on 

this occasion, be noted; 
 

(8) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; 
 

(9) the nomination received for a new Parent Governor representative, 
Cheryl Swainbank, to serve on the Committee be formally 
approved; and it be noted that a further recruitment drive will take 

place in the new year to seek a second Parent Governor 
representative; and  

  
(10) the nomination received for a new Archdiocese Representative, 

Joan McCarthy, to serve on the Committee be formally approved 

and the retiring Archdiocese Representative, Father Des Seddon be 
thanked for his service on the Committee. 

 
 
  

 
  
 

 
 

 
 


